

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART – III, SECTION 4

National Council for Teacher Education
Eastern Regional Committee
(A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India)
15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012
Phone-(0674) 2562793, 2563252, 2563156, Fax: (0674) 2564873

ERC/7-167.11.9 /NCTE/B.Ed. /2014/ 23370

Date: 21/01/2014

Order

WHEREAS, **Magadh Teacher's Training College, West Church Road, Near D.M. Residence, Dist – Gaya, Bihar – 823001 (Code No.APE00422)** was granted recognition for conducting B.Ed. Course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (one hundred) students vide ERC order No.ERC/7-86.6(I).19/2008/10971 dated 30th April 2008 from the session 2008-2009.

2. WHEREAS on the basis of complaint against the institution namely **Magadh Teacher's Training College, West Church Road, Near D.M. Residence, Dist – Gaya, Bihar – 823001** the Eastern Regional Committee considered the matter in its 98 meeting held on 15th – 16th July, 2009 and decided to issue comments on the complaint be asked from the institution before taking further action U/S 17 of the NCTE Act. Accordingly letter for comments was issued vide No.825 Dt.25.07.2009 and the institution has submitted its reply dated 26.08.2009 which was received on 26.08.2009.

3. WHEREAS on the basis of complaint, the institution was again inspected on 21.08.2009 and the said report was considered in ERC in its 101st meeting held on 06-08, October 2009 and as per the decision notice was issued on 14.10.2009.

4. WHEREAS the matter was again considered by the Eastern Regional Committee in its 103rd meeting held on 29-31, December, 2009 and having taken into consideration all the relevant facts of the case, it was decided to withdrawn recognition for conducting B.Ed. course from the next academic session i.e.2010-2011 and as per the decision of the Committee the recognition of the institution was withdrawn on 14.11.2010.

5. AND WHEREAS after due process of the institution file in different stages the ERC in its 167th meeting held on 9th -10th January 2014 after considering the records available in the file, and relevant provisions of the NCTE Act 1993, Rules, Regulations and guidelines issued by NCTE Hqs., reply dated 06.01.2014 and a complaint dated 07.01.2014 received from Anant Kumar Srivastava, the Committee discussed the matter in detail and observed as under:

- a) The institution submitted an application for grant of recognition to ERC, NCTE on 23.08.2004 and the recognition was granted on 30.04.2008 with an annual intake of 100 from the academic session 2008-2009.
- b) At the time submission of application, the institution possess land 1017.99 sq mts. As per NCTE Regulation 2002 only the adequate number of classrooms, hall, laboratory space, principal room, faculty room, office room and a store etc were required. The size of instructional spaces were required 10 sq.ft. per students. Hence, the land possessed area was not specified. As per inspection report conducted as per NCTE Regulation 2002 the land and instructional space were sufficient. Since the first inspection was conducted in 2007 however, the faculty was well qualified as per NCTE Regulation 2007. However, the recognition to the institution was granted on 30.04.2008 from the academic session 2008-09.

P.T.O.

o/c *[Signature]*

15th

//2//

- c) On the basis of complaint, the institution was again inspected on 21.08.2009 and found that the total area of land and built up area is less, construction work of 1st and 2nd floor was going on, all labs were dismantled for construction, teachers for physical and Art/Works experience not appointed, a school also running in the same campus, principal was appointed but not joined at the time of inspection and many other deficiencies were found. Hence, the recognition of the institution was withdrawn on 14.11.2010.
- d) As per court direction, the institution was again inspected on 12.09.2011 and found that - (1) As per the Xerox copy of the sale deed the society possesses 32 decimal of land which is less than the required 2500 sq.mts. (2) The original sale deed was not produced before the VT members, which is a breach of para 8 (14) of NCTE Regulations 2009. (3) The management was unable to produce the Land Mutation / Possession Certificate in Original. (4) The size of Multipurpose hall is 1080 sq.ft, which is less than the required 2000 sq.ft as per NCTE Norms and Regulations 2009. (5) The identity of the institution is not clear as the name of the college was not written permanently in any place of the building, but it is written in a Banner which was placed at the main gate. (6) The Accounts of the institution was not furnished to Visiting Members at the time of inspection, which is a violation of para 8 (14) & 8 (15) of NCTE Regulations 2009. (7) As per the VT Report, during the period of visit, it is observed that there is no co-ordination among the members of the Managing Committee. (8) There is inadequate open space for outdoor games. (9) The Principal is not qualified as per existing NCTE norms & standards 2009. As the Principal has no Ph.D in Education and less percentage of marks in Master's Degree in School Subject-48.9% whereas the required marks is 50%. (10) Suggested list of teaching staff submitted by the institution dated on 13.09.2011 is not countersigned by the Registrar / Competent authority of the affiliating body which is not acceptable as per the NCTE Norms and Standards 2009. Except three faculty members, other staff including part time staff are not qualified as per NCTE Regulations 2009. (11) As per the VT report, no record of attendance of teaching staff of the college is available from 1.6.2010 to till date. (12) The permission of the competent authority to use the land exclusively for Educational Purposes (CLU) is not submitted to the VT members. (13) The building plan could not be furnished to V.T. members to verify the details of infrastructure given by the institution as same as the building plan approved by the competent authority. (14) The building completion certificate was not furnished to V.T. members to match with the approved building plan and the land document of the building inspected are same. (15) Safe guard against the fire hazard has not been provided in the building as per VT report. (16) The institution's campus, building, furniture is not disabled friendly.
- e) As per direction of the appeal committee a 16 numbers of show cause notice was issued to institution on 17.12.2013. After observation of the reply to the show cause notice the ERC in its 166th meeting found that only the principal is not qualified who was appointed as per NCTE Regulation 2009.
- f) Now, the institution appointed principal as per NCTE Regulation 2009.

Keeping in view the above, the committee decided as under:

As per NCTE Regulation 2002 required land area was not specified and all faculty except principal were appointed as NCTE regulation 2007. The present NCTE norms & Regulation 2009 is not implemented on the institution.

Recognition of the institution is re-stored with effect from session 2014-15.

P.T.O

6. NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of decision taken by the ERC in its 167th meeting the Eastern Regional Committee hereby **restores the recognition** withdrawn vide Order No.ERC/7-130.6(III).6/2009/2975 dated 14-Jan-2010 on the same terms and conditions as contained in the Recognition Order **ERC/7-86.6(I).19/2008/10971** dated **30th April 2008** to the institution viz. **Magadh Teacher's Training College, West Church Road, Near D.M. Residence, Dist - Gaya, Bihar - 823001 (Code No.APE00422) with effect from the academic session 2014-2015.**

7. If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition as under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

8. Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the order, they may prefer an appeal under Section 18 of the NCTE Act in the "Online mode" available on NCTE's website www.ncte-india.org within 60 days of the issue of the order.



Regional Director

The Manager to Govt. of India
Department of Publications, (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, Delhi - 110 054

C.C.

- 1) **The Secretary/Principal/Correspondent, Magadh Teacher's Training College, West Church Road, Near D.M. Residence, Dist - Gaya, Bihar - 823001.**
- 2) The Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Primary, Secondary & Higher Education, Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna, Bihar- 800 015.
- 3) The Registrar, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya, Bihar - 824 234.
- 4) The Director, Department of Secondary Education, Govt of Bihar, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna, Bihar - 800 015.
- 5) The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.
- 6) The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan Wing -II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002.
- 7) Office Order file / Institution file.



Regional Director